

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—
MATTHEW MCKNIGHT and
LEWIS COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

—v—

STEVEN O. PETERSEN, on Behalf of L.P., a Minor
and Beneficiary and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of Steven V. Petersen,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. PATTERSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
KEVIN J. KAY
PATTERSON BUCHANAN
FOBES & LEITCH, INC., P.S.
2112 THIRD AVE., SUITE 500
SEATTLE, WA 98121
(206) 462-6700
MAP@PATTERSONBUCHANAN.COM

FEBRUARY 13, 2017 *COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS*
SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Introduction..... | 3 |
| B. Facts | 4 |
| C. District Court Opinion | 9 |
| D. Ninth Circuit Memorandum Opinion..... | 10 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 12 |
| I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION DISREGARDS THIS COURT’S OPINION IN <i>MULLENIX V. LUNA</i> . | 12 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Identify a Clearly Established Particularized Right That Was Violated | 14 |
| B. It Was Not Clearly Established That Deadly Force Was Prohibited Under the Circumstances Faced by Deputy McKnight..... | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| Memorandum Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (October 3, 2016) | 1a |
| Order of District Court Granting Summary Judgement (February 13, 2014)..... | 5a |
| Order of Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (November 15, 2016)..... | 19a |
| 911 Tape Transcription— Relevant Excerpt (November 25, 2013)..... | 21a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A.K.H. v. City of Tustin</i> , 837 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2016) | 11, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | passim |
| <i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001) | 22, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011) . | 13, 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991) | 10 |
| <i>Blanford v. Sacramento Cty.</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005) | 11, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596, 160 L.Ed.2d 583 (2004) | 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, California v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765, 191 L.Ed.2d 856 (2015) | 18 |
| <i>Corrales v. Impastato</i> , 650 Fed.Appx. 540 (9th Cir. 2016) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Dague v. Dumesic</i> , 286 Fed.Appx. 395 (9th Cir. 2008) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131, 108 S.Ct. 2302, 101 L.Ed.2d 123 (1988) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Guffey v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 144, 690 P.2d 1163 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>Hardy v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir.1999) | 12 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S.Ct. 534, 116 L.Ed.2d 589 (1991) | 17 |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) | 13 |
| <i>McKinney v. City of Tukwila</i> , 103 Wn. App. 391, 13 P.3d 631 (2000)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 9 |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305, 193 L.Ed.2d 255 (2015) | passim |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2088, 182 L.Ed.2d 985 (2012) . | 13, 22, 25 |
| <i>Rowe v. Schrieber</i> , 139 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston.</i> , 826 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2016) | 22, 24, 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151, 150 L.Ed.2d 272 (2001) | 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227, 110 S.Ct. 2822, 111 L.Ed.2d 193 (1990) | 15 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1694, 85 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985) | 11, 17 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) | 12, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158, 112 S.Ct. 1827, 118 L.Ed.2d 504 (1992)..... | 12 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IVpassim

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 2, 9, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 2015 Statistics on Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted (Fall 2016), online at: https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2015/officers-feloniously-killed/felonious_topic_page_-2015 ; https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2015/officers-assaulted/assaults_topic_page_-2015 (all Internet materials as last visited January 31, 2017)..... | 14 |
